č. 6711 – da

## ORIGINAL

## Decision No. <u>68329</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's ) own motion into warehouse opera- ) tive rights of H. B. Hickey, Jr., ) doing business as HICKEY VAN & ) STORAGE. )

Case No. 6711

## ORDER REVOKING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHT

Zoe Kelsey Hickey, Executrix of the Estate of Henry B. Hickey, Jr., Deceased, operated as a public utility warehouseman at Ontario under a prescriptive operative right granted to H. B. Hickey, Jr., doing business as Hickey Van & Storage.

Calmay Van Lines, Inc. (Calmay), informed the Commission by letter that it purchased the assets of the Hickey Company on December 1, 1961, and filed a "cortificate of business under fictitious name" so that it could do business in Ontario and Claremont under the name of Hickey Van & Storage. According to the letter, Calmay did not intend to carry on the merchandise storage business but did continue the moving and storage of household goods and •quipment.

In the circumstances, it appears and the Commission finds, that the revocation of the aforementioned prescriptive operative right will not be adverse to the public interest. The operative right will be revoked and the tariff applicable to the services thereunder will be canceled. A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman possessed by H. B. Hickey, Jr., doing business as Hickey Van & Storage, as determined by order dated August 1, 1960, in Case No. 6711, is hereby revoked.

-1-

C. 6711 - dd

2. Hickey Van and Storage Warehouse Tariff No. 3, Cal.P.U.C. No. 3, is hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Zoe Kelsey Hickey, Executrix of the Estate of Henry B. Hickey, Jr., Deceased, or to mail a certified copy thereof to her at her last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Calmay Van Lines, Inc.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Zoe Kelsey Hickey, Executrix of the Estate of Henry B. Hickey, Jr., Deceased, or after the above mailing to Zoe Kelsey Hickey, Executrix of the Estate of Henry B. Hickey, Jr., Deceased, as the case may be, unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this  $\underline{4^{\underline{\mu}\underline{\mu}}}$  day of December, 1964.

Commissioners

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

Commissioner Everett C. McKeage, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.